

No. 22-502

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPRING VALLEY PRODUCE, INC.,  
PRODUCE EXCHANGE CO., INC.,  
FRESH DIRECT, INC., AND  
S. ROZA & COMPANY, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NATHAN AARON FORREST AND  
MARSHA WEIDMAN FORREST,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for  
the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LAWRENCE H. MEUERS  
STEVEN M. DE FALCO  
MEUERS LAW FIRM, P.L.  
5395 Park Central Court  
Naples, FL 34109  
(239) 513-9191

lmeuers@meuerslawfirm.com

RENO FERNANDEZ

*Counsel of Record*

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON

COMPLEX APPELLATE

LITIGATION GROUP LLP

96 Jessie Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 649-6700

reno.fernandez@calg.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Appellate Courts Apply Markedly Different Standards to Assess Technical Trusts.....	2
II. The Eleventh Circuit Split from Numerous Decisions in Holding That Claims Arising under PACA Trusts Are Non-Dischargeable.....	7
III. Respondents Ignore the Importance of Establishing a Uniform Federal Rule for the Dischargeability of PACA Trust Debts in Bankruptcy.....	9
IV. This Case Is a Good Vehicle for Review.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bank of Maui v. Estate Analysis, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	11
<i>Carlisle Cashway, Inc. v. Johnson</i> ( <i>In re Johnson</i> ), 691 F.2d 249 (6th Cir. 1982).....	4, 5
<i>Coosemans Specialties, Inc. v. Gargiulo</i> , 485 F.3d 701 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	4, 10
<i>Emps. Workers' Comp. Ass'n v. Kelley</i> ( <i>In re Kelley</i> ), 215 B.R. 468 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Gulf Coast Produce, Inc. v. Am. Growers,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 660100 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 7, 2008).....	10
<i>Harvest Food Grp., Inc. v. Newport Int'l of</i> <i>Tierra Verde, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4927006 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2008).....	10
<i>N.P. Deoudes, Inc. v. Snyder (In re Snyder)</i> , 184 B.R. 473 (D. Md. 1995).....	8
<i>Nuchief Sales, Inc. v. Harper (In re Harper)</i> , 150 B.R. 416 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1993).....	8
<i>Patterson Frozen Foods, Inc. v. Crown Foods</i> <i>Int'l, Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Stoughton Lumber Co. v. Sveum</i> , 787 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Weis-Buy Servs., Inc. v. Paglia</i> , 411 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Woodworking Enters., Inc. v. Baird</i> ( <i>In re Baird</i> ), 114 B.R. 198 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1990).....	5, 6, 8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 499b .....	3, 4
7 U.S.C. § 499e .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 362 .....	10
11 U.S.C. § 523 .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 158 .....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 33-981 to 33-1008 .....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 33-1005 .....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 570.151-.153 .....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 570.151 .....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 570.152 .....	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 36, §§ 1441-53 .....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 1445 .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 779.02 .....	3
